

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 5, 2000 to May 12, 2000

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR SECOND REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS AUGUST 11, 2000

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 2000

_

Services Region II and to operate the stakeholders' groups in conjunction with and on the same timetable as the stakeholders' groups operating in Regions I and III. Demonstration projects in Region II must include a rural component. The stakeholders' groups must consider and make recommendations regarding preliminary assessments, safety plans, determinations of imminent danger and court-ordered services for youths and their families and legal guardians. The demonstration projects shall work closely with the Youth in Need of Services Oversight Committee, providing information, considering recommendations, reporting on their experiences and working toward coordination of services for youths and their families and legal guardians. By February 1, 2001, the departments named in this section shall report on their evaluation of the demonstration projects and the recommendations of the projects to the Youth in Need of Services Oversight Committee established in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, section 4098.

Sec. 4. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

2000-01

HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

Youth in Need of Services Pilot Program

All Other

\$510,000

Provides for the appropriation of one-time funds to contract with nonprofit agencies for case management and other services associated with the Youth in Need of Services Pilot Program.

Purchased Social Services

All Other

Provides for the deappropriation of funds due to projected balances related to PC-40 investigation costs and homelessness planning activities. These balances will be transferred to the Youth in Need of Services Pilot Program to provide case management and other services to youth in need.

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES TOTAL \$0 **LEGISLATURE** Legislature Personal Services \$660 All Other 600 Provides funds for the per diem and expenses of legislative members of the Youth in Need of Services Oversight Committee. LEGISLATURE TOTAL \$1,260

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS \$1,260

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

Effective May 10, 2000.

CHAPTER 779

S.P. 734 - L.D. 2084

An Act to Reduce the Release of Mercury into the Environment from Consumer Products

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §12004-I, sub-§24-A is enacted to read:

(\$510,000)	24-A. <u>Environ-</u> <u>ment:</u> <u>Natural</u> <u>Resources</u>	<u>Mercury</u> <u>Products</u> <u>Advisory</u> <u>Com-</u> <u>mittee</u>	Legislative Per Diem and Expenses for Legislators and Expenses Only for Certain	<u>38 MRSA</u> <u>§1670</u>
			Certain Members	

Sec. 2. 38 MRSA c. 16-B is enacted to read:

CHAPTER 16-B

MERCURY-ADDED PRODUCTS AND SERVICES

§1661. Definitions

<u>1. Mercury-added product.</u> For the purposes of this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, "mercury-added product" means any of the following items if it contains mercury added during manufacture:

A. A thermostat or thermometer;

B. An electrical switch, individually or as part of another product:

C. A medical or scientific instrument;

D. An electric relay or other electrical device, excluding an electrical device that is in a mercury-added lamp; and

E. A lamp.

§1662. Labeling and consumer information

1. Labeling required for certain products. Effective January 1, 2002, a manufacturer may not sell at retail in this State or to a retailer in this State, and a retailer may not knowingly sell, a mercury-added product unless the item is labeled pursuant to this subsection. The label must clearly inform the purchaser or consumer that mercury is present in the item and that the item may not be disposed of or placed in a waste stream destined for disposal until the mercury is removed and reused, recycled or otherwise managed to ensure that it does not become part of solid waste or wastewater. Manufacturers shall affix to mercury-added products labels that conform to the requirements of this subsection.

The board shall adopt rules to establish standards for affixing labels to the product and product package. The rules must strive for consistency with labeling programs in other states and provide for approval of alternative compliance plans by the department. Rules adopted pursuant to this section are routine technical rules as defined in Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter II-<u>A.</u>

This subsection does not apply to mercury-added lamps.

2. Mercury-added lamps; large use applications. A person who sells mercury-added lamps to the owner or manager of an industrial, commercial or office building or to any person who replaces or removes from service outdoor lamps that contain mercury shall clearly inform the purchaser in writing on the invoice for the lamps or in a separate document that the lamps contain mercury, a hazardous substance that is regulated by federal and state law, and that they may not be placed in solid waste destined for disposal. Retail establishments that incidentally sell mercuryadded lamps to the specified purchasers are exempt from the requirements of this subsection.

A person who contracts with the owner or manager of an industrial, commercial or office building or with a person responsible for outdoor lighting to remove from service mercury-added lamps shall clearly inform in writing the person for whom the work is being done that the lamps being removed from service contain mercury and what the contractor's arrangements are for the management of the mercury in the removed lamps.

§1663. Disposal ban

After July 15, 2002, a person may not knowingly place a mercury-added product in solid waste for disposal in a solid waste disposal facility. This section may not be construed to affect existing laws, rules or regulations governing disposal of mercury-added products prior to July 15, 2002.

§1664. Source separation

1. Removal from service; products containing mercury. When a mercury-added product is removed from service, the mercury in the item must be reused, recycled or otherwise managed to ensure compliance with section 1663.

A person who is in the business of replacing or repairing a mercury-added product in households shall ensure, or deliver the item to a facility that will ensure, that the mercury contained in an item that is replaced or repaired is reused, recycled or otherwise managed in compliance with section 1663.

2. Thermostats. A manufacturer of thermostats that contain mercury or a manufacturer of thermostats that may replace thermostats that contain mercury shall, in addition to the requirements of section 1662, provide incentives for and sufficient information to purchasers and consumers of the thermostats for the purchasers or consumers to ensure that mercury in thermostats being removed from service is reused, recycled or otherwise managed in compliance with section 1663. A manufacturer that has complied with this subsection is not liable for improper disposal by purchasers or consumers of thermostats. Manufacturer collection programs conducted in accordance with universal waste rules adopted by the department meet the requirements of this subsection.

§1665. Automobile component parts

Notwithstanding sections 1662 and 1664, these sections do not apply to mercury-added products,

including mercury-added lamps, that are components in automobiles until July 15, 2002. A plan for compliance with these sections as they relate to automobile components must be developed pursuant to this section.

By January 1, 2001, automobile manufacturers that sell automobiles at retail in this State or to a retailer in this State shall submit proposed alternative compliance plans to the department. By January 1, 2002, the department shall submit to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over natural resources matters a plan for the labeling and source separation of automobile component parts to meet the requirements in sections 1662 and 1664. The department shall develop the plan in consultation with automobile manufacturers, automobile dismantlers, automobile recyclers and other interested parties. The plan may provide for alternative compliance plans for labeling and must provide for the safe removal and management of mercury-added parts prior to the shredding of vehicles. The department shall also develop, in consultation with the interested parties, an assessment of whether and how mercury switches or other electrical devices in automobile components should be added to the universal waste rules adopted by the board and submit the assessment with the plan.

In deciding whether to approve an alternative compliance plan for labeling of automobile components, the department may consider the extent to which the plan provides for identification of mercuryadded components in vehicles assembled before July 15, 2002.

§1666. Household hazardous waste exemption

A person who uses mercury-added products in that person's home is not subject to the provisions of section 1663 or 1664 until January 1, 2005 with respect to those products the person uses in that person's home and is not subject to fines or penalties for noncompliance with the provisions of section 1663 or 1664 with respect to those products the person uses in that person's home.

§1667. Dental procedures

By July 15, 2002, the department shall work with dentists and other interested parties to develop a pollution prevention plan for mercury from dental procedures that provides for reasonable measures to reduce mercury pollution from dental procedures and related sources. The plan must include options and strategies for implementing source reduction.

§1668. Education program

<u>The department and the Executive Department,</u> <u>State Planning Office shall implement an education</u> program relating to mercury-added products no later than January 1, 2001. The program must provide information to the public about labeled mercury-added products, the requirements of the law regarding the source separation of waste mercury-added products and collection programs that are available to the public.

§1669. Technical assistance to municipalities

The department shall coordinate with the Executive Department, State Planning Office to assist interested municipalities and regional associations in developing collection programs for mercury-added products.

§1670. Mercury Products Advisory Committee

The Mercury Products Advisory Committee, established by Title 5, section 12004-I, subsection 24-A and referred to in this section as the "committee," shall advise the department, the Executive Department, State Planning Office and the Legislature on further actions needed to prevent and reduce environmental releases of mercury from consumer products.

<u>1. Appointment; composition. The committee</u> consists of the following 13 members:

A. Two members from the Senate appointed by the President of the Senate. When making the appointments, the President of the Senate shall give preference to members from the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over natural resources matters;

B. Two members from the House of Representatives appointed by the Speaker of the House. When making the appointments, the Speaker of the House shall give preference to members from the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over natural resources matters;

C. Four members representing the business community, at least one of whom is an owner or represents an owner of a small business, appointed by the Governor:

D. Two members representing environmental organizations, appointed by the Governor;

E. Two members representing municipalities, appointed by the Governor; and

F. One member representing the general public, appointed by the Governor.

2. Terms. Except for the Legislators, who serve terms coincident with their legislative terms, all members are appointed for 3-year terms. A vacancy must be filled by the same appointing authority that

made the original appointment. Appointed members may not serve more than 2, 3-year terms.

3. Compensation. Legislative members are entitled to receive the legislative per diem, as defined in Title 3, section 2, and to reimbursement for expenses according to Title 5, section 12004-I, subsection 24-A. Public members not otherwise compensated by their employers or other entities whom they represent are entitled to reimbursement of necessary expenses incurred for their attendance at authorized meetings of the committee.

4. Quorum; actions. A quorum is a majority of the members of the committee. An affirmative vote of the majority of the members present at a meeting is required for any action. Action may not be considered unless a quorum is present.

5. Chairs. The first-appointed Senate member is the Senate chair of the committee and the firstappointed House of Representatives member is the House chair of the committee.

6. Meetings. The committee shall meet at least 4 times per year and at any time at the call of the chairs or upon written request to the chairs by 4 of the voting members.

7. Staff support. The commissioner shall provide the committee with staff support.

8. Duties; powers. The committee shall:

A. Provide assessment, advice and recommendations on emerging policy concerns or on adjustments to existing programs related to mercury-added products;

B. Assess the feasibility of establishing, and foster establishment if possible, of consumer education and collection programs for mercury-added products that would achieve, but not be limited to, the following:

(1) Contracts by waste management firms that would provide comprehensive collection, transportation, storage, record keeping and recycling of mercury-added products used by industrial, commercial, office and other large users;

(2) Recovery and recycling of at least 70% of the mercury-added lamps in the State;

(3) Education and outreach programs to promote the use of energy-saving fluorescent lighting, the availability of waste management service contracts for recycling of mercury-added lamps and other mercuryadded products and the environmental importance and market availability of lowmercury models of fluorescent lamps; and

(4) Conversion of at least 70% of the mercury-added lamps in the State to low-mercury models;

C. Report annually beginning January 15, 2002 to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over natural resources matters on the effectiveness and extent of established programs for the collection, transportation and recycling of mercury-added products and on the performance of such systems in achieving the goals identified in paragraph B;

D. Include in its 2002 annual report an assessment of whether and how mercury switches or other electrical devices, other than those in automobile components, should be added to the universal waste rules adopted by the board; and

E. Include in its 2004 annual report an assessment and recommendations relating to collection and recycling programs for mercury-added products, including the following:

> (1) An assessment of how well collection and recycling programs in the State are performing in comparison to programs established in other states with recommendations for improvements;

> (2) An assessment of existing programs and infrastructure, and the costs and feasibility of expanded programs and infrastructure, for the collection and recycling of mercury-added products used by municipalities and households, with recommendations on whether additional municipal and regional solid waste collection facilities should be established to facilitate residential and municipal recycling of mercuryadded products; and

> (3) Recommendations on whether manufacturers of mercury-added products should be required to establish programs for collection from users. Any such recommendation should be based on an assessment of the effectiveness of fee-for-service privatesector programs that may have been established for the collection, transportation and recycling of mercury-added products.

<u>9. Repeal date.</u> This section is repealed August 1, 2006.

Sec. 3. 38 MRSA §2133, sub-§2-B, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 465, Pt. A, §46 and affected by Pt. C, §2, is amended to read:

2-B. Household hazardous waste collection. The office may, within available resources, award grants to eligible municipalities, regional associations, sanitary districts and sewer districts for household hazardous waste collection and disposal programs. In implementing this program, the office shall attempt to:

A. Coordinate the household hazardous waste collection programs with overall recycling and waste management;

B. Encourage regional economies of scale;

C. Coordinate programs between private and public institutions; and

D. Maximize opportunities for federal grants and pilot programs-; and

E. By January 1, 2002 and as necessary thereafter, fund capital improvements and operating expenses to facilitate the development of collection programs throughout the State for hazardous waste that is universal waste, as identified in board rules, generated by households, smallquantity generators, public schools and municipalities.

At a minimum, the office shall award grants to public schools and municipalities for reasonable costs incurred as a result of managing waste mercury-added products generated by those public schools and municipalities, in compliance with the requirements in sections 1663 and 1664, that would not otherwise be incurred by complying with existing laws, rules or regulations as of July 15, 2002.

Sec. 4. 38 MRSA §2304-A, sub-§2, \P L and M, as enacted by PL 1999, c. 348, §7, are amended to read:

L. Zinc emissions from tire burning; and

M. Sulfuric acid emissions from burning fuel that is approved by the department-; and

Sec. 5. 38 MRSA §2304-A, sub-§2, ¶N is enacted to read:

N. Lamps, mercury-containing thermostats, polychlorinated biphenyl ballast and batteries defined as universal waste in 40 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 273.2.

Sec. 6. Report on mercury releases into environment and mercury collection programs; legislation. The Department of Environmental Protection shall submit a report by January 15, 2002 to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over natural resources matters on the status of mercury releases into the environment. The report must include the following: an inventory of mercury releases into the air, water and land; the sources of mercury released into the environment, including natural sources; a summary of regional efforts to reduce releases of mercury into the environment; an assessment of the feasibility of reducing mercury pollution from crematoriums; and an estimate of the economic impact of the ban on disposal of lowmercury lamps, including the economic impact related to infrastructure, training and education.

The department shall also include in its report an assessment of the extent to which the infrastructure has been developed to enable collection and recycling of mercury-added lamps.

The joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over natural resources matters has authority to report out a bill to the Second Regular Session of the 120th Legislature relating to mercury releases and programs for the collection, transportation, recycling and disposal of mercury-added products.

Sec. 7. Appropriation. The following funds are appropriated from the General Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act.

2000-01

LEGISLATURE

Legislature

Personal Services	\$880
All Other	800
Provides funds for the per diem and expenses of legislative members of the Mercury Products Advisory Committee.	

Sec. 8. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this Act.

2000-01

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, DEPARTMENT OF

Solid Waste Management

Positions - Legislative Count	(2.000)
Personal Services	\$95,838
All Other	20,000

Allocates funds for 2 additional Environmental Specialist III positions and operating costs necessary to administer a mercury labeling program and other mercury-related requirements and to provide staffing assistance to the Mercury Products Advisory Committee.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION TOTAL

\$115,838

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 780

H.P. 1409 - L.D. 2014

An Act to Provide for the Establishment of Alcohol and Drug Treatment Programs in Maine Courts

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 4 MRSA c. 8 is enacted to read:

CHAPTER 8

ALCOHOL AND DRUG TREATMENT PROGRAMS

§421. Establishment

1. Programs. The Judicial Department may establish alcohol and drug treatment programs in the Superior Courts and District Courts and may adopt administrative orders and court rules to govern the practice, procedure and administration of these programs. Alcohol and drug treatment programs must include local judges and must be community based and operated separately from juvenile drug courts.

2. Goals. The goals of the alcohol and drug treatment programs authorized by this chapter include the following:

A. To reduce alcohol and drug abuse and dependency among criminal offenders:

B. To reduce criminal recidivism;

<u>C. To increase personal, familial and societal accountability of offenders;</u>

D. To promote healthy and safe family relationships;

E. To promote effective interaction and use of resources among justice system personnel and community agencies; and

F. To reduce the overcrowding of prisons.

3. Collaboration. The following shall collaborate with and, to the extent possible, provide financial assistance to the Judicial Department in establishing and maintaining alcohol and drug treatment programs:

A. District attorneys, the Department of the Attorney General and statewide organizations representing prosecutors;

B. Defense attorneys, including statewide organizations representing defense attorneys;

C. The Department of Corrections;

D. The Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services;

E. The Department of Public Safety;

F. The Department of Education;

G. The business community;

H. Local service agencies; and

I. Statewide organizations representing drug court professionals.

§422. Programs

1. Drug Court Coordinator. The Judicial Department shall employ a Drug Court Coordinator. The Drug Court Coordinator is responsible for helping the Judicial Department establish, staff, operate and evaluate alcohol and drug treatment programs in the courts.

2. Pass-through services. The Administrative Office of the Courts, with the assistance of the Drug Court Coordinator, may enter into cooperative agreements or contracts with:

A. The Department of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services, Office of Substance Abuse or other federal-licensed treatment providers or state-licensed treatment providers to provide substance abuse services for alcohol and drug treatment program participants. To the extent possible, the alcohol and drug treatment programs must access existing sub-